Form FTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office	
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Raiph E. McMorris	Name: Yogurt Technologies LLC	
	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		
3 Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1202 Post Office Street	
Execution Date(s) January 3, 2008		
X Assignment Merger	City:Galveston	
Security Agreement Change of Name		
Joint Research Agreement	State: Texas	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 77550	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) atteched? Yes X No	
t ,-	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10,630,006; 60,454,662;	B. Patent No.(s)	
11,024,400; 60,816,789;	usd 531,0268	
29,236,987; 29,249,505; PCT/US2006/007204		
Additional numbers at	ttached? Yes X No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:6	
Name: Nathan Upfal, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 320.00	
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 121 W. Long Lake Rd., Suite 200	Enclosed	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Bloomfield Hills,	8. Payment Information	
State: MI Zip: 48304	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date	
Phone Number (248) 433-2576	<u> </u>	
Fax Number. (248) 642-5241.	b. Deposit Account Number	
Email Address: up#sl@jackiergould.com	Authorized User Name	
9. Signature:	15/08	
Signature		
Raiph/E. McMorris	Tetal number of agent including ground	
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made this _____ day of January, 2008 by Ralph E. McMorris of 1202 Post Office Street, City of Galveston, State of Texas, referred to below as the "Inventor," to Yogurt Technologies LLC, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Texas, with its principal place of business at 1202 Post Office Street, City of Galveston, State of Texas, referred to below as the "Assignee."

RECITALS

Inventor has obtained certain copyrights, and invented certain new and useful products concerning the production and marketing and sale of packaged beverage mixes, beverages, and foods on which patents are pending, the copyrights and patents pending being more fully described on the attached Exhibit A, which is incorporated herein by this reference. Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in the copyrights and patent applications, and any improvements on them, and in letters patent when granted in the United States and foreign countries (collectively hereafter, the "Property").

ASSIGNMENT

In exchange for value received, Inventor assigns to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in the Property made or acquired by Inventor, and to all rights of priority to the Property pursuant to the Convention establishing the World Intellectual Property Organization, and the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in any patent on the invention and/or improvements that may be granted in the United States or any foreign country, including each patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, or continuation of the application specifically identified herein, and in each reissue or extension of the patent. Inventor agrees to cooperate with Assignee so that Assignee may enjoy to the fullest extent the rights conveyed under this assignment. This duty includes prompt execution of all papers, to be prepared at the expense of Assignee, that are deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to perfect the conveyed rights.

The terms, covenants, and provisions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of the Assignee, its successors, assigns and/or other legal representatives, and shall be binding on the Inventor, the Inventor's heirs, assigns and other legal representatives. Inventor warrants and

PATENT REEL: 020339 FRAME: 0941 represents that he has not entered into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict with this assignment.

Executed this day and year first above written in Galveston, Texas.

ASSIGNOR

McMorris

ASSIGNEE:

Yogurt Technologies LLC,

a Texas limited lightly company

By:

Ralph E. McMorris

Manager Its:

PATENT

REEL: 020339 FRAME: 0942

"A"	
EXHIBIT	

ASSIGNMENT

PATENTS

10,630,006 and PCT/US2006/007204 Patent No. or Application No. Issued/Pending Pending Apparatus and Method for Making Frozen Drinks from a Dry Mix Container Patent Description

Pending

60,454,662

Pending

11,024,400

Pending a Dry Mix Contained in a Bag having an Improved Spout Apparatus and Method for Making Frozen Drinks from

Alcoholic Drinks from a Dry Mix Contained in a Bag

Apparatus and Method for Making Frozen Non-

Apparatus and Method for Making a Beverage

from a Dry Mix

60,816,789

Pending

Display Container with Packets

29,236,987

29,249,505

Pending

Issued

US D531,026 S

TRADEMARKS

Issued/Pending

Trademark Reg. No. or Application No.

2,570,168

Issued

COPYRIGHTS

None.

PATENT REEL: 020339 FRAME: 0943

Trademark Description

Lt. Blender

Container for Display

Collapsible Bag

RECORDED: 01/10/2008